or effort in accordance with the requirements of IFRS 9. The results of the assessment and the
impact thereof are detailed in Note 2.2.2.

CHINA HANKING HOLDINGS LIMITED  INTERIM REPORT 201848

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(CONTINUED)

For the six months ended 30 June 2018

2.	 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.2	 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments”
(continued)

2.2.2	 Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 9

The table below illustrates the classification and measurement (including impairment) of financial
assets subject to ECL under IFRS 9 and IAS 39 at the date of initial application, 1 January 2018.

Available-

Financial
assets at

FVTPL

Amortised
cost previously

classified as
loans and

receivables
(including cash Investments

for-sales required by Receivables and cash Deferred revaluation FVTOCI Retained
Notes investments IFRS 9 at FVTOCI equivalants) tax assets reserve reserve earnings

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Closing balance at 31 December 2017
– IAS 39 428,572 – – 1,150,918 10,189 12,927 – 799,331

Effect arising from initial application of IFRS 9:

Reclassification:
From available-for-sale investments (a) (428,572) 428,572 – – – (12,927) – 12,927
From loans and receivables (b) – – 631,014 (631,014) – – – –

Remeasurement:
Impairment under ECL model (c)

– other receivables – – – (362) 90 – – (272)
Fair value adjustment of receivables at

FVTOCI (b) – – (6,090) – 1,522 – (4,568) –

Opening balance at 1 January 2018 – 428,572 624,924 519,542 11,801 – (4,568) 811,986

(a)	 Available-for-sale investments

From available-for-sale investments to financial assets at FVTPL

At the date of initial application of IFRS 9, the Group’s listed equity investments of
RMB21,778,000 and unlisted managed investment funds of RMB406,794,000, totaling
RMB428,572,000, were reclassified from available-for-sale investments to financial assets
at FVTPL. The respective fair value gain of RMB7,831,000 and RMB5,096,000, net of
income tax, relating to those listed equity investments and unlisted investment funds